First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 December 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 1005

MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE ACT 1996

MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE (FEES FOR REPLACEMENT OR CERTIFIED COPY OF LICENCE) NOTIFICATION 2022

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Definition
- 3. Fee for replacement or certified copy of harbour craft licence under Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Harbour Craft) Regulations
- 4. Fee for replacement of manning licence under Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Harbour Craft Manning Licence Examination) Regulations
- 5. Fee for replacement of licences under Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Pleasure Craft) Regulations
- 6. [Deleted]

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27(1) of the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore Act 1996, the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Fees for Replacement or Certified Copy of Licence) Notification 2022 and comes into operation on 1 January 2023.

Definition

2. In this Notification, "GST" means the goods and services tax chargeable under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1993, and where it

is chargeable, GST is calculated based on the rate in force at the time the goods or services are supplied.

Fee for replacement or certified copy of harbour craft licence under Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Harbour Craft) Regulations

- **3.** The following fees are payable under the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Harbour Craft) Regulations (Rg 3):
 - (a) for a replacement of a licence under regulation 7(1)(c) of those Regulations \$5.45 (inclusive of GST);

 [S 862/2023 wef 01/01/2024]
 - (b) for a certified copy of a licence under regulation 7(1)(e) of those Regulations \$5.45 (inclusive of GST).

 [S 862/2023 wef 01/01/2024]

Fee for replacement of manning licence under Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Harbour Craft Manning Licence Examination) Regulations

4. The fee payable for the grant of a replacement licence under regulation 18(3) of the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Harbour Craft Manning Licence Examination) Regulations (Rg 4) is \$10.90 (inclusive of GST).

[S 862/2023 wef 01/01/2024]

Fee for replacement of licences under Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Pleasure Craft) Regulations

- **5.** The following fees are payable under the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Pleasure Craft) Regulations (Rg 6):
 - (a) for the replacement of a licence under regulation 4(1)(c) of those Regulations \$5.45 (inclusive of GST);

 [S 862/2023 wef 01/01/2024]
 - (b) for the replacement of a driving licence under regulation 42 of those Regulations \$10.90 (inclusive of GST).

 [S 862/2023 wef 01/01/2024]
 - **6.** [Deleted by S 862/2023 wef 01/01/2024]

Made on 27 December 2022.

NIAM CHIANG MENG Chairperson, Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore.

[MPA 46/01.C90/NWT; AG/LEGIS/SL/170A/2020/12 Vol. 1]